@%mme&m&“
E305 2022F £ 618 SCIENGE AND TEGHNOLOGY OF GEREALS,O1LS AND F00DS

=
il
N
>

DOI: 10.16210/j.cnki.1007-7561.2022.06.018

TAEHE, O, B ZRE GBI ST A T OCHE S IR I]. Al B R, 2022, 30(6): 147-152.

WEI C Q, SHI L J, LI H Y. Exploration on the key points for olive oil total migration test for multilayer laminated films[J]. Science and
Technology of Cereals, Oils and Foods, 2022, 30(6): 147-152.

% J2 AT AR B AT R B il
PSS I/

F A, BRK, FHR

(EEHETRERERBRAFRRE, L 201114)

o E: AR SELSBAERTHI S LTS T ERER P REE, HAERF R 1.20 dm® 4
KAE, HMBATAE GB31604.8—2021 BATHAL M P %A Z a9k, 25 R K I, AR M A o0 K 5B
FIRLERTRR, Ky#pitmiAEE RARE, HAlbE B ETEREFK; KAL) E 0 £ 145
RALLHaF|RASIH U, RRM S ELSRGXFELYMNELERRR; L4 THRAR
Fl, THALHAR LSRR, ERMMHA Y AL RPIE., B, HAw P LE5E0nXE R e
R H R B RAF R AR | R MM | B EFORKF IR, ARIEN R R A,
KR : AAP; Milh; BREBE; AMMEitE

FESES: 0657.7 XEkFRIRED: A XEHS: 1007-7561(2022)06-0147-06

Exploration on the Key Pointsfor Olive Oil Total Migration Test
for Multilayer Laminated Films

WEI Cun-qian, SHI Liu-jie, LI Hai-yan
(Shanghai Institute of Quality Inspection and Technical Research, Shanghai 201114, China)

Abstract: This paper aims to investigate the key points for olive oil total migration test for multilayer
laminated films. The samples were made into 1.20 dm? specimens. The tests of total migration in olive oil
were carried out according to the standard GB31604.8—2021. It was found that the results of moisture-
sensitive determination for the same material samples were various. The results of olive oil total migration
differed greatly between conditioned and unconditioned moisture-sensitive samples. The test results of the
volatiles measurement of the specimens also affected the final value of the total migration. Concurrently, the
results of the volatiles measurement of the specimens of different multilayer composite films were different.
Due to the different materials, the laminate membrane had different adsorption capacity for olive oil. The
result determinations were affected by the completeness of olive oil extraction. Therefore, the test results of

total migration in olive oil should fully consider the steps of specimen moisture conditioning, volatile matter

Wi EE: 2022-05-13
HEEWHE: BRI AREREIIE A SRS T A& 5T H (14DZ2293000 ); _F T 5 1 W B K 30 1 AR AT 78 e BHAF T H ( KY-2020-
6-QH )
Supported by: Shanghai Science and Technology Commission Research and Development Public Service Platform Construction Project (No.
14DZ2293000); Shanghai Institute of Quality Inspection and Technical Research Project (No. KY-2020-6-QH)

EF®N: FHAWE, Lo, 199244, Wid, TR, TF5R77m & HAHC ™ MM, E-mail: weicx@sqi.org.cn.




REZ=

.
WAL
e e s

E305 2022 1T FE6H

determination and the number of olive oil extraction to ensure the accuracy of test results.

Key words: laminated films; olive oil; total migration test; gas chromatography

1 i 2 b R ] ) R AT RS R AR A
AAESEIR N, BRI TR, 15
FURE S R IBGT R AR R P R e AT
B VPG B S AR 5 L W H AR hR

X T4 A L A bR, GB 31604.1—
2015 il e 4 [ SR e 2 b H2 Al b pet S il it i %
TR E N ) IR nl R 95% (IRBLA 8L ) 2B
ECKE. IEPEEE . FoEbe Sl Re 0 Bm i A i
RV BR ZS & SBE ,  I0E BAR J ol o 1 3 79
RN M AR & S R A A BT R
FUERT, AT AR B RS 00
PR AR A SRR BR T, N T AR
B e 52, IR IEAE IR 2 & A B
MRS b AT A I e BT

SR E I AR E GB 31604.8—2021
CB R A E R bR Sl i 5 ST RS
BImE ) BT 2021 4F 9 H 7 Bk A, T 2022 4F 3
H 7 S ARAERIN T 58 o Ms il b BT RS
IR, ARSI AL T R AOSE Tl v S RS R A
DU HE TR 5 o MO TP ST R i R R —
AR BERF ] F, FE SRR T i TR S . R
FHIRAAE B s 5, BT REAE AT A% 52 50 T 0
W) ot et 8 25 iR A R S v B e, 453
RS AR R MY T i, THRAR BLEE
B it AT Tl BT A A TRV G B
IR U s AR SRR S | R R
JE .« FE W RO T 2 AR B A 25 R
A HORE I ST RS B A, SRR e (R A AR
GB 31604.8—2021 5k & i J5 B JoAR W58 4 0H -
AR S BUTHA B2 ok S A 6 IR P B LR R
B, KPR GB 31604.8—2021 (55 — B 4r 47
B, RIS HOE T S A ARG A S
1 R 5FZE
1.1 LISt

BEMOEHAEAIEEERN 12 cmx10 cm, A4
FEHIRE 9 iy, EEEHE 2 0y . Ko HUEHfIA 2
By TR 3 0. FERYIE 2 4.

x1 EREMR

Tablel Materialsof composite films

B i # B
1 PP/EVOH/PA/PE
2 PP/PA/PE
3 EVOH/PA/PE
4 PP/EVA/PE
5 PP/EVA/PE
6 EVOH/EVA/PE

T PP—RNM; EVOH—Z M/ ZIEELEY; PA—K
Bl ; PE—®ZH; EVA—ZHG-BERR LI R Y

Notes: PP—Polypropylene; EVOH—Ethylene/vinyl alcohol
copolymer; PA—Polyamide; PE—Polyethylene; EVA—Ethylene-

vinyl acetate copolymer

12 XFE5EEF

HREM (CP ). IEBELE( AR ), /K BRFR 8 ( AR ),
A5 (AR). HO ki (AR), HEE (AR), =
AL —FF IR AW (55-60wt% BF; ): [H 254k~
A BRAF] B R mR H il =8 >99% ): NU-CHEK
PREP, INC.,

MO ECE FID A0 &8 AR AR I RE 2%
Agilent 7890A: ZHHCFIHCAMRA ] ; 4T KF,
ML204, K55 0.1mg: WAL 2 (L
) ARAR; HARERS: LERS A
HIRAF; 2 SRR, SoxtecTM8000: ##
Hrde (bt ) BERABRAA
1.3 LIHE
1.3.1  #S IR ECH]

e il AL AR - B (11.0 g/L): HU11.0 g
KOH, HEAMIFEZRZE 1 000 mL; M- 1E B
PEVEW (100 mg/mL ): FREUGTFE 5256 25 B I
10.0 g, 1EPHRERMER S 100 mL; -Eelz Him
=Me- IO LW (2 mg/mL): FREL 1.0 g +L4EMR
Hl =l , HOREEMIFEs 2 500 mL,

1.3.2 EEMEAE

6 ZLFE S IR GB 31604.8—2021 (& 54 4
FBRUEE T Al ek B AT RS i ) B i
A PEATIE BRI .

1.3.3 7K A3 S5 s e 2

6 LHEE 1% IR GB 31604.8—2021 [ff 5 B H.45 T

PR IEA T K o SRR FE A A K 43 S A IR T . B

148



$£30%5 2022F F£ 64

.
WAL
e e s

2 WRRERRE S A (60+5) °CHYTLZS TH4H , T
H7ZS 2 2) 1.3 kPa, F+F (60£10) min, BEiEH )5
BRE R R TR, WEERE, iR
ZKT 2 mg/dm?®, WA K S USRI RS, ) F5 2L
L, #7<2 mg/dm®, WRIEKaHUsdREE . Koy
BRI R R SRR S TA (6045) °C
FIHEZS THRAS, fhE S B2 1.3 kPa, #4524 h, ¥
HUSHRE, BE % 2 R E i i 22 <2 mg/dm’,
By 1A e 5 — YRR B 1) I SRy R P ) B o o
IK AT BUBAARE 7R 78 S U T A7 22O 80%1 B 1) A
B, HE AR S TR 80%~120%
PUG B TR S5
1.3.4 MO T A 5L

A R , B S AT IR AR B 4 o
o, Gi's 1~5 5. 4~5 SRR Y i
i KOMEURERRE, B 13 S TR EER IR 1.5 9F
Ky & R IR AR R UR T & RO T A =
100 °C, IMABEH LGS 1~3 ST B .
K27 1~5 SRR AR 100 CRYMER o B
— {3 BN i e HROR ) 2% P A R AR AL 3, PR v o i
APITCH . 1 h 5B 2 a8 CBERE th B, IR A
AORSE ol B
1.3.5 7 it WO PR RECASE b 2 BB 52

PR GB 31604.8—2021 By H R, 755 5% ]
FICHEE 7~8 h, B/PEEARDRNIK, 1z # ]
LA A A Sh R G, ERITA 85 Cilb
% 0.5h, #PE 1.5h, B 1 h,
1.3.6 Yy HH R Ah S 6

F: 18 GB 31604.8—2021 7547 A% BRI BE AL .
1.3.7 AR

43EL 0.02, 0.1, 0.2, 0.5, 1.0, 2.0, 5.0 mL
BOME AR AL 45U (100 mg/mL ) B, Fa
AR IIA 10.0 mL NERER, BET TS B
Fisfk
1.3.8  SAHEE A

ok 5 . G . HP-INNOWAX 30 mx
0.25 umx320 um BN ; A AR BAIHE
1.5 mL/min; #EREREE 250 °C, #HRERE 1L, 20
Fb 20 : 15 kR 100 °C, f£5F 1 min, LA 15 °C/min
JHZ 200 °C, {#3F 15 min; Kl #$IEE . 250 °C;
AR 30 mL/min; 255 #: 400 mL/min.

AR R IR A YR E YR . IR E R IEPE

REZE
S AR 1 uL #E AR S E .
1.3.9 ZERIHE
x:ﬂhlgglmﬁ—xb (1)

Ao X—AE % H il 5 2R SR
mg/dm’

ML R AT I LA i i, mg

my—iE B S I0 JE IR B B 2T B, mg

MBS S50 5 R WAL A AOASE TH 17 S, mg

S—IRFE S MM Al AL, dm?

Xo— LB LR HI T 2 iR RE By 1] R & )
HOEEE, mg/dm?

M Xo<2 mg/dm? i, REEE LY FRELL 0
iFs M Xp>2 mg/dm® i, REE & W A DL S R
AT
2 #HR5ite
21 EEMMKSEBRIAE

XF 6 AR AT IE B FUK o U L 4
R 2, 6 LIRS T /N T 2 mg/dm?,
GB 31604.8—2021 A% i H s 1B f2: 10 I 2 7 vk
T 6 AR HE AR, HEACR S T4
BT K OB E , BRI 6 A 4 AREAIK
B 22 KT 2 mg/dm®, BERAREATTR B E S T
PRAEIEAT/K A S BT o AT H R S T R B,
1~3 SHER & PA JZ, PA HHCPESRL, HA B SR
WK, SRR R 1), a3k = 4 it s AR
EWNRE RSB K HUBGARE . 5 4 SRR AR
5 5 SEeAAARE, 44 PP/EVA/PE, {HJE 4 SHES
KAHU, 5 SOAAEAK U, FTRERFEG TR
INFIAE S EVA SR 200 1) & 8 AR R 5800

*2 HREEBATTASHBHTER

Table2 Resultsof sample suitability judgment and
moisture sensitivity judgment results

&R IR R

FE MR FHY pm B g

JoiN VAN =& ~

& H UG

(mg/dm®) "= (mg/dm?) Za

1 PP/EVOH/PA/PE  0.02 &H  6.50  /KAMEURK

2 PP/PA/PE 0.03 EH  3.66 KUK

3 EVOH/PA/PE 0.00 EE 474 IKOMHUR

4 PP/EVA/PE 0.08 EE 379 JKAMEUR
5  PP/EVA/PE 0.04 EHE 070  JEKAMEUR
6 EVOH/EVA/PE 0.00 EH 029  dEKIMEHUR




REZ=

@%mme&m&“

SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY OF CEREALS, OILS AND FOODS

E305 2022 1T FE6H

22 AEEZRYHNE

J¥5 55/ 6 SRS R IR K iR, T
MR R, Wi R L, 5 SHEMIERY)
A KT 2 mg/dm? , MR35 GB31604.8—2021 Ay EK
TES 5, 6 SREME XY /N T 2 mg/dm?,
WILLOTFe FESD 1~4 SRES R HET KA B, o/
AT IRFEIE R e, W 3,

*3 REEERMNNELER

Table3 Measurement results of sample volatiles

5 K& Wi I
P W S— - —
R Y TR Xo/(mg/dm?) BHS 58
5 PP/EVA/PE 4.91 Z 5158
6 EVOH/EVA/PE 0.62 LLo it

2.3 tRAEMZ

35 2.0, 10.0, 20.0, 50.0. 100.0, 200.0.
500.0 mg PIERS 2T MOS0 A IR JG #E4T Y g
B, BRACSARIEE UL 1, HOHEIh B mR L =4
K C16:0 FEHHAR RS . C16:1 AEHEIMBR I E . C18:0
BEARFR F IR . C18:1 ViR FH R . C18:2 My H I ;
WARHBEL =8 C17:0 +-Ehe iR BR . KA i
Pt A4 7 4y 0 T AR =2 R P s g A 7 0 e T AR EEAEL

AR, AOSET T RS AR bR, bR 2R o
MG R AE 2.0~500 mg N SRR, ZePEREOC R AL
RN 0.999 33, ZehAISC R 5 ; Lh 250 mg BT i
AR, TASCRIA 103.4%,

C18:1

600
< 400 C17:0
& C16:0
iy
@

200

C18:2
Cl6:1 C18:0 b
0E h ! . ! 1
10 12 14 16 18 20
t/min

B 1 #smPECSERIEE
Fig.1 Gaschromatograms of methyl
esterification of olive oil

24 HHhPEIBRENITE

ST 6 AR, SRR BIE TR, M
TH AT RS R A SR L 40 1~4 SRR )4
A A K A TS 455 . GB 31604.8—2021
HE, A0 — KA R <2 mg, W2

x4 BHEBHIIBESR
Table4 Results of olive oil total migration

WA BTRER BERER Ry

SIEFE 4y

i F PCRER e mepnm MEWE mixy o X/

Mg i my/g # m/mg # m/mg # m/mg (mg/dm?)  (mg/dm?)  (mg/dm?)
1.1518 1.212 4 66.8 4.0 8.50

1 PP/EVOH/PA/PE 1.159 8 1.224 5 71.8 4.7 / / 9.83 9.1
1.1502 1.207 2 64.0 3.8 9.00
0.876 2 0.924 2 54.1 3.8 8.25

2 PP/PA/PE 0.865 1 09135 54.9 3.4 / / 8.25 8.6
0.865 7 0.9132 55.2 34 9.25
0.9339 0.985 7 59.1 3.6 9.08

3 EVOH/PA/PE 0.9229 0.970 8 52.4 34 / / 6.58 7.5
09121 0.948 1 40.9 3.4 6.91
0.853 9 0.8813 30.1 4.0 5.58

4 PP/EVA/PE 0.852 4 0.8725 252 3.6 / / 7.25 5.8
0.862 8 0.888 3 27.4 3.7 4.66
1.8702 2.100 1 210.6 36.4 9.5 17.25

5 PP/EVA/PE 1.808 5 2.0334 215.9 30.8 7.9 491 19.84 18.5
1.853 6 2.050 8 193.8 26.6 4.9 18.50
0.601 2 0.788 5 147.6 394 7.8 6.25

6 EVOH/EVA/PE 0.545 5 0.739 9 141.9 54.5 7.7 0 8.08 6.6
0.546 0 0.762 5 170.2 44.2 8.8 5.58




$£30%5 2022F F£ 64

@%mme&m&“

SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY OF CEREALS, OILS AND FOODS

REZ=E

kA A5 QTR BUTT A MO I T i < 10 mg, W

T TR AR, #>10 mg, W 20Tk R A6 0,
6 ZHAE B — U R OO T T i Y K F 2 mg, it
750 IR CBEAE I 5 ZRFEBUS A 5 5/ 6 5
FE A BT T KT 10 mg, #0565 5/ 6 %5
FESPEATEE = IRAEH . 5 51 6 S RE & AR B
JRERTE 4.9~9.5 mg Z[0], A ANTEATH ZRAER, W
B LG5 RN 4.1~7.9 mg/dm?,

TR il A % b R S R SRR e 2 L R
B, —DFEM = TAT, WTEER 6~9 IR, 145
KICHTHE 2~3 KA MIRA IR M4 AR IR
B, APEZAE R 1~1.5 K, NFE 3 TTLIEH,
4 [ R IR B Mt bR e 4 . & H sh &R L]
MU, A ZAEBUE TR E 28 FE , 7m0 nT [Tl
P, AREARSEE A, B TAERCE,

3 #it

PEATRSE I AL A, DU LS 2
R ORTE

(1) B S AE I RO T B B8 et 2 Wi A T
R, AR T BT K A U E
WA T BT KRB 5, kT —4iE
FE I o AR [ SR 7K o3 SO e 25 SR T AN [
IR SRR i 1 B S R BRSO S AT RS A R 2
SR, RS amamzL%,

(2) XFFAEK A GUBAE S, R K I
FSE R 25 Rt 2 B R A BT B R . ANFER
225 A MR & I 25 SRR TR] MR s o
WAE, T FER T BN AL RITE, R
Lo it

(3) A I RO Il i 25 B R A 2, W&
H3h R LR BUBAE S R IC, 0 R ERe 7 & it
6], RN, S0 TAERCR, BRI AA .

(4) ZAMERF BRI, X HORS T i i b fg
TR, S — R IE e 30 1E k- £ B 95+5)
WG, A CEEET IR KR Z G FEI

(5) A MR i B RS B EUE R .
A MR R AR L R 4T S R i, DA
L e A 5 S i A i e 1) IR 4 e M 1Y) 1T
%, BRSO 5 IR B 2 2 O .

L% 3k -
[1] ARSI ER DA RRE TR 2. A& REE

[2]

(3]

[4]

(3]

(6]

(7]

(8]

o v A Ao ek B A BT RS BRI E . GB 31604.8—
2016[S]. Jbxt: hEFRET ML, 2016.

National Health and Family Planning Commission of the People’s
Republic of China. National food safety standard-Food contact
materials and products-Determination of overall migration:
GB 31604.8—2016[S]. Beijing: China Standards Press, 2016.
XU, FA¥e, pRum, . il (ORHRIL) Bl
MBI Tk ()], B -f-E 20, 2014, 50(11):
1397-1400.

LIUTF, WANG J L, LIN L, et al. Alternative method for
determination of over-all migration from plastic wares intended
to come into contact with food[J]. Physical Testing and Chemical
Analysis Part B (Chemical Analysis), 2014, 50(11): 1397-1400.
A NRIERIE EZ DA AT R A2, B ZemR
PR AR R A AL RE N GB 31604.1—2015
[S]. dbmt: bR AL, 2015.

National Health and Family Planning Commission of the People’s
Republic of China. National food safety standard-General rules
for food contact material and product migration tests: GB
31604.1—2015[S]. Beijing: China Standards Press, 2015.
XM, sREEE, MEmH. XA R IE S BT
JRPRYEIERITI]. H EFREM, 2017, (11): 116-119.

LIU J P, ZHANG Y X, HOU Y W. Discussion on the limitation
of food contact materials for oil overall migration[J]. China
Standardization, 2017, (11): 116-119.

TAEE, A, R, 4. S ERAORHMERE i ST R
JE TG TR AL AL SE 0], BT, 2019, 44(6):
24-26.

WEI C Q, SHI L J, SHEN X, et al. Optimization of olive oil
esterization reaction in overall migration into olive oil for food
contact materials[J]. Shanghai Chemical Industry, 2019, 44(6):
24-26.

FAEvh, g, KRR B R AR T RS BT
B MIEEDI]. B E 2RI, 2020, 11(4): 1028-
1032.

WEI C Q, ZHANG L Y, ZHU J H. Discussion on the food
contact materials overall migration in fat simulation[J]. Journal
of Food Safety and Quality, 2020, 11(4): 1028-1032.

BB, AR UM I A ARl A I E i P A B
ERRIT]. hE AL, 2009, 23(5): 99-103.

YING L, WANG Q L. Determination of overall migration from
plastics microwave articlesusing olive oil as fatty food model[J].
China plastics, 2009, 23(5): 99-103.

FAE N RIERIE R DA R R 2y, MET S e
JA. B A T SRR D R AR R % ) O R
FE: GB 31604.8—2021[S]. db5T: Hr bR H AT, 2021.
National Health Commission of the People's Republic of China,
State Administration for Market Regulation. National food safety
standard-Food contact materials and products-Determination of

overall migration: GB 31604.8—2021[S]. Beijing: China Standards

151



?ﬁ IDEEIHE

—Nom] st St
REZE ! 5530 % 2022 1F 5 6 57
Press, 2021. 3rd China International Conference on Composites Technology[C].
[91  FhCC, 2R, XIRESE, 5. AOHE I RGT A R AT AR Hangzhou: China Composites Society, 2017, 663-667. &
W BRI [J]. 0 24 BT AR I 2 3k, 2019, 10(23):
8171-8175.
SUN W W, LI W T, LIU G H, et al. Discussion on the problems AR 'f’? °
in the industry standards for olive oil overallmigration test[J].
Journal of Food Safety and Quality, 2019, 10(23): 8171-8175.
[10] RIER, HPPRT, BRME, &% SOM @5l ek e il ik
PORHEMOT TP 4 BSERS RET]. BARA 30 -T2 400, 2019,
55(6): 650-654.
WU Z F, ZHONG H N, CHEN S, et al. The total migration of
plastic food packaging materials in olive oil was determined by
as chromatography[J]. Physical Testing and Chemical Analysis Jremm— / \ R
g graphy[J]. Phy g y , 2-sunhmmn, gy o ™
Part B(Chemical Analysis), 2009, 55(6): 650-654. o (pEBAY 2 M;m L | FREGEEGHAGF, 4 ) \,55\\&\3
; .. N . s MACEE | AR W
[11] 3OS0, RIBEAF, #EthSe, . K OMUdd b BRI 0T s ;ﬁi"‘“‘”’ﬂmm sencmnmnnind N\
R B A B0 M O AR T[], WORHRHER L 2019, 47(8): | oxmaehttAXNE L T dhbarkeansns,
Q*Eﬁ&gmkmvm * ERBHHR, G At
95-99. owmw;z’;*;‘m BREFEHES, #ika
—Rd
SUN W W, SHANG G Q, DONG S M, et al. Exploration on the ‘;i*’;mwmmw égi’z;’ HERAE—f
necessity of water sensitive sampleconditioning for olive oil Qgﬁiﬁfjﬁnai) AT
total migration test[J]. Plastic Technology, 2019, 47(8): 95-99. pERAK - —
, e R S 128 257/H)
[12] PhICSC, ZRVLAR, 224K, 45, GRS MRS v £ B H = MERS, 2-681
PIFRITT]. b2 A BT Al 2741, 2020, 11(22): 8431-8435.
SUN W W, LI J H, JIANG H, et al. Exploration on the =
o _ o WUYE SErs
extraction times for olive oil overall migration[J]. Journal of
Food Safety and Quality, 2020, 11(22): 8431-8435. BREE:
(131 VFifEv, XA, BRIA%, S5 BB T 5 KR R 67913893
FARBFICIAL 55 = % b A bR Rk 21 4 83557685 ..

[C]. B hEE AR, 2017, 663-667.
XUHT, LIU Q S, XUT K, et al. Study on the effect of water

content in polyamide plastics and testing[A]. Proceedings of the

Http://www.e—=foodicch.cn
E—mail:shipinkj@vip.163. com

blog . sina.com.cn/shipinkj

B s 100053 B S : shipinkj

Mk s BT PEIRIX) 2T 1R 3165 ORY AT s




